

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

### 1949

# 140 SALARY OF CLERK OF COURTS IN KENNEBEC COUNTY CHAP. 185 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

30 days prior to the voting and publish such statement in each daily newspaper of the state a second time, not more than 10 and not less than 7 days prior to the voting.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$1,100 to be expended during either of the next 2 fiscal years under the direction of the secretary of state to carry out the purposes of this act.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 184

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Treasurer of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c.** 79, § 146, amended. The 11th paragraph of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 190 of the public laws of 1945 and by chapter 297 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,200 \$2,400,'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 185

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Clerk of Courts in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended.** That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes relating to the salary of the clerk of courts of Kennebec county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Kennebec, \$2,500 \$2,800,'

Effective August 6, 1949